
1 
 

1 
 

F. No. 9-190/21-22/NIHSAD (P&S)              Dated: - 29.03.2022 
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER THROUGH E-PROCUREMENT 
 

Online Bids are invited from interested firms under two bid systems for 
Repairing and Repainting Work of Overhead Water Tank near Pump House 
at ICAR-NIHSAD, Bhopal (M.P.). Manual bids shall not be entertained. Tender 
documents may be downloaded from e-Procurement website of CPPP 
https://eprocure.gov.in as per the schedule as given in CRITICAL DATE SHEET 
as under: -  

 
CRITICAL DATE SHEET 

 
Tender ID 2022_DARE_681031_1 
Tender No. No. F. 9-190/21-22/NIHSAD (P&S) 

Name of Organization  ICAR-National Institute of High Security 
Animal Diseases, Hathai Kheda Dam Road, 

Anand Nagar, Bhopal – 462022 (M.P.)    
Date and time for Issue/Publishing 29.03.2022 on 06:00 PM 

Document Download/Sale Start Date and Time  30.03.2022 on 11:00 AM  
Bid Submission Start Date and Time  30.03.2022 on 11:30 AM 
Bid Submission End Date and Time  23.04.2022 on 05:00 PM  
Date and Time for Opening of Bids 

(Technical) 
25.04.2022 on 11:30 AM  

Price Bid/BOQ Opening Date and Time  Will be intimated after scrutiny of technical bid 
Address for Communication  Director, ICAR-NIHSAD, Hathai Kheda 

Dam Road, Anand Nagar, Bhopal – 462022 
(M.P.)   

 
 
 

Administrative Officer 
ICAR-NIHSAD 

Anand Nagar, Bhopal – 462022 (M.P.) 
Phone No.: - 0755-2754672 

  



2 
 

2 
 

 
Reputed firms/Authorized firms are invited for quoting their rates for the following work as per 
under mentioned scope of work:- 

Description Quantity  Amount 
Repainting and Repairing Work of Overhead Water Tank near 
Pump House (Scope of work – Refer Annexure – I) 

01 Job Not to quote 

 GST@...% Not to quote  
 Total  Not to quote 
Relevant & Other Terms & Conditions are as below: -  

1. Eligibility of Technical Bid- The firm must also possess valid PAN no., GST certificate and 
valid firm registration and a copy of the same must also be enclosed with the tender 
documents. 

2. The rates should be quoted for F.O.R. ICAR-NIHSAD, Bhopal basis as per quotation based 
on the scope of work & quality of materials. 

3. Discount, if any, should be indicated clearly.  
4. This Institute is registered with the Department of Scientific & Industrial Research (DSIR), 

Govt. of India vide its Registration Certificate No. TU/V/RG-CDE/1235/2019dated 
01.09.2019. Hence, GST may be charged accordingly. 

5. The rates quoted should be valid for 180 days from the date of opening of quotation.  
6. There should be no cutting/overwriting in the quoted rates.  
7. Warranty – 01 year from the date of supply/completion of work.  
8. Unattested/amended/overwritten figures will not be considered.  
9. Rates should be inclusive of all required materials and labour. 
10. In all matters of disputes, the decision of the Director of this Institute shall be final and 

binding. 
11. Maximum period of completion of work is 20 days.  
12. TDS will be deducted from the bill as per applicable tax rules. 
13. Payment terms: - Payment will be made reasonable time say within 30 days from the date of 

receipt of material in good condition without any damage and after installation of the 
equipment in accordance with the ordered specification at the end. Since the mode of 
payment will be e-payment system, hence, Bank Account, Number, Name of Bank with 
location and IFSC code Number of Bank may be furnished on the body of the bill. 

14. Payment will be done after joint inspection as per actual measurement. 
15. If the firm’s representative works to visit at site premises then he will be allowed in working 

hours. However the visit is not mandatory. 
16. The agency shall agree to get all the workers insured against any liabilities arising under the 

workman’s compensations act or under the common law. This aspect shall not be a liability 

on the part of the Institute in any case. It is responsibility of contractor to undertake necessary 

care and make arrangement for transportation and the treatment of his worker. 
17. Performance Security: within 20 (Twenty) days after the issue of a letter/PO by this Institute, 

the supplier, shall furnish performance security to the institute for an amount of 3% (of Total 
Ordered value) including the warranty obligation before undertaking the work.  

18. The Institute reserves the right to reject any or all the quotation(s) received without assigning 
any reasons thereof.  



3 
 

3 
 

 

Annexure – I  

Name of Work: Repainting and Repairing Work of Overhead Water Tank Near Pump 
House at ICAR-NIHSAD, Bhopal 

 

S.no Description of work Unit QTY 

1 
Dismantling old plaster or skirting raking out joints and cleaning the surface for plaster 
including disposal of rubbish to the dumping ground within 50 meters lead. Sqm. 5.00 

2 

Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of 
material within 50 meters lead as per direction of Engineer - in – charge. Nominal 
concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (I/c equivalent design mix) Cum 3.00 

3 

Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including the cost of 
centering and shuttering 1:1½:3 (1 Cement: 1½ coarse sand (zone-III) : 3 graded stone 
aggregate 20 mm nominal size) Cum 4.00 

4 

Repair to plaster of thickness 12mm to 20 mm in patches of area 2.5 Sqm and under, 
including cutting the patch in proper shape, raking out joints and preparing plastering the 
surface of walls complete, including disposal of rubbish, all complete as per the direction 
of Engineer-In-Charge. Sqm. 6.00 

5 

Removing dry or oil bound distemper, water proofing cement paint and the like by 
scrapping, sand papering and preparing the surface smooth including necessary repairs to 
scratches etc. complete. Sqm. 830.00 

6 

Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade: (Two or more coat 
applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 sqm over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 
2.20 kg/10 sqm) (Note-Paint Brand- Asian Paints, Dulux). The rate quoted shall be 
inclusive of scaffolding charges as per requirement. Sqm. 830.00 

7 
Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even 
shade : Two or more coats on new work Sqm. 6.00 

8 

Institute Name paint (Lettering work) in two parts on overhead water tank (With Ace and 
Oil paint final touch) as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. The rate quoted shall be 
inclusive of height charges as per requirement. Sqm. 66.00 

 
 
 

******** 
  



4 
 

4 
 

Financial Bid (BOQ) should be filled & uploaded separately 
 
To  
 The Director,  
 NIHSAD,  
 Bhopal – 462021 (M.P.)  
Sir,  
 I/We submit our tender with respect to financial bid for the Repairing and Repainting Work of 
Overhead Water Tank near Pump House at NIHSAD, Bhopal and my/our rate is as follows which may be 
read with reference to Schedule – II: -  

Financial Bid (BOQ) 
(For reference purpose only and not to be filled with technical bid) 

Tender Inviting Authority: Director, ICAR-NIHSAD, Bhopal 
Name of Item: Repairing and Repainting Work of Overhead Water Tank near Pump House at ICAR-NIHSAD, Bhopal 
Contract No:   9-190/21-22/NIHSAD (P&S) 

Name of the 
Bidder/ Bidding 
Firm / Company: 

  

PRICE SCHEDULE 

NUMBER # TEXT # NUMBER # NUMBER # TEXT # 
Sl. 
No. 

Item Description BASIC RATE In Figures 
To be entered by the 

Bidder in 
Rs.      P 

TOTAL 
AMOUNT  

in 
Rs.      P 

TOTAL 
AMOUNT In 
Words 

1 2 3 4 5 

1 Item       
1.01 Total Cost of Repairing and Repainting 

Work of Overhead Water Tank near 
Pump House(as per Annexure –
I)(Amount in INR) 

 0.00 INR Zero Only 

1.02 Applicable GST %  
(Amount in INR)  

  0.00 INR Zero Only 

Total in Figures    0.00 INR Zero Only 

Quoted Rate in 
Words 

  INR Zero Only 

 
Note:- The National Institute of High Security Animal Diseases, Indian Council of Agricultural Research under 

the Deptt. Of Agriculture Research and Education (DARE), Govt. of India is engaged in Research and 
Development activities in the field of Animal Sciences. This Institute is 100% funded by the Govt. of 
India and has been exempted from the payment of Excise Duty under Notification No. 51/96-Gustoms 
dated 23.July, 1996 and amended by Notification No. 43/2017 dated 30.06.2017, Notification No. 
47/2017-Ontergrated Tax (Rule) dated 14.11.2017 and Notification No. 45/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated 
14.11.2017, Notification No. 45/2017-Union Territory Tax (Rule) dated 14.11.2017 and is registered 
under the Ministry of Science & Technology, Deptt. Of Scientific and Industrial Research vide Regd. No. 
TU/V/RG-CDE (1235)/2019 dated 01.09.2019. Hence, GST may applicable accordingly. 

 
 
 

Signature  
Name and address of the firm with phone number 


